# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Timothy W. Bethuy	02/20/2004
William J. Black	01/07/2004
Brian T. Cahill	01/08/2004
Andrew D. Nelson	03/12/2004
Peter D. Mehn	01/20/2004

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PepsiCo, Inc.
Street Address:	700 Anderson Hill Road
City:	Purchase
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10577

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10940142

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (617)523-1231

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 617-570-1973

Email: kradcliffe@goodwinprocter.com

Correspondent Name: Goodwin Procter LLP Attn: Patent Admin

Address Line 1: Exchange Place

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02109

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PEP-0163DV1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kenneth E. Radcliffe

PATENT REEL: 017723 FRAME: 0908

500111272

00 07% F

**Total Attachments: 15** source=PEP-0163DV1 Assignment#page1.tif source=PEP-0163DV1 Assignment#page2.tif source=PEP-0163DV1 Assignment#page3.tif source=PEP-0163DV1 Assignment#page4.tif source=PEP-0163DV1 Assignment#page5.tif source=PEP-0163DV1 Assignment#page6.tif source=PEP-0163DV1 Assignment#page7.tif source=PEP-0163DV1 Assignment#page8.tif source=PEP-0163DV1 Assignment#page9.tif source=PEP-0163DV1 Assignment#page10.tif source=PEP-0163DV1 Assignment#page11.tif source=PEP-0163DV1 Assignment#page12.tif source=PEP-0163DV1 Assignment#page13.tif source=PEP-0163DV1 Assignment#page14.tif source=PEP-0163DV1 Assignment#page15.tif

Timothy W. BETHUY; William J. BLACK; Brian T. CAHILL; Andrew D. NELSON; and Peter D. MEHN,

citizens of

the United States of America,

residing, respectively, at

6 Austin Drive, New Fairfield, CT 06812; 16 Empire Lane, Bethel, CT 06801; 10350 S. Kelly Drive, Oak Creek, WI 53154; 3128 N. Ballard Road #17, Appleton, WI 54911; and 1004 Scenic Court, Oshkosh, WI 54904,

hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto

PepsiCo, Inc.

a corporation of

North Carolina

having a place of business at

700 Anderson Hill Road, Purchase, NY 10577

its successors, assigns and legal representatives (hereinafter called the "Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest, for all countries, in and to certain inventions relating to

#### BEVERAGE FORMING AND DISPENSING SYSTEM

and described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States by us on April 14, 2003, and assigned Application No. 10/412,681

and in and to said application, and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted, thereon, and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent or other grants of protection of proprietary rights including, but not limited to, inventor's certificate, utility model, utility certificate, patent of importation, registration of patent and industrial design registration which may be filed, and which may be granted, upon said inventions in any countries or regions foreign to the United States, and all reissues, renewals and extensions thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and all officials of countries or regions foreign to the United States having authority so to do, to issue all such Letters Patent or other grants of protection upon said inventions to the Assignee or to such nominees as it may designate.

AND we authorize and empower the said Assignee or nominees to invoke and claim for any application for such Letters Patent or other grants of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by a convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

AND we hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country or region for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said Assignee or nominees to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

AND we hereby covenant that we have the full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein assigned and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND we hereby covenant and agree that we will communicate to said Assignee or nominees all facts known to us pertaining to said inventions, and testify in all legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and declarations and in general perform all lawful acts necessary or proper to aid said Assignee or nominees in obtaining, maintaining and enforcing all lawful patent or other grants of protection of said inventions in any and all countries and regions.

•	
	Timely W. Bethy is
•	Timothy W. BETHUY
STATE OF	)
COUNTY OF	) ss.: )
On this Oday of Teo, 2004, before me	e personally appeared Timothy W. BETHUY
to me known and known to me to be the individual acknowledged to me that he executed the same for	described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who thereupon r the purposes therein set forth.
(Seal)  REIN HIRS  NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW  No. 01HI6073141  QUALIFIED IN PUTNAM COUN  MY COMMISSION EXPIRES APRIL 1	TTY ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) (
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we here	ounto set our hand and seal this day of , 2004
	LS
	William J. BLACK
STATE OF	) ) ss.:
COUNTY OF	j
On this day of , 2004, before me	e personally appeared William J. BLACK
	described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who thereupon
to me known and known to me to be the individual	described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who thereupon
to me known and known to me to be the individual acknowledged to me that he executed the same for	described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who thereupon
to me known and known to me to be the individual acknowledged to me that he executed the same for	described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who thereupon r the purposes therein set forth.  Notary Public
to me known and known to me to be the individual acknowledged to me that he executed the same for	described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who thereupon r the purposes therein set forth.  Notary Public (Notary Stamp)  eunto set our hand and seal this day of , 2004
to me known and known to me to be the individual acknowledged to me that he executed the same for (Seal)	described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who thereupon r the purposes therein set forth.  Notary Public (Notary Stamp)
to me known and known to me to be the individual acknowledged to me that he executed the same for (Seal)	described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who thereupon r the purposes therein set forth.    Notary Public (Notary Stamp)
to me known and known to me to be the individual acknowledged to me that he executed the same for (Seal)  IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we here	described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who thereupon r the purposes therein set forth.    Notary Public (Notary Stamp)
to me known and known to me to be the individual acknowledged to me that he executed the same for (Seal)  IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we here  STATE OF COUNTY OF	described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who thereupon r the purposes therein set forth.    Notary Public (Notary Stamp)
to me known and known to me to be the individual acknowledged to me that he executed the same for (Seal)  IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we here  STATE OF  COUNTY OF  On this day of , 2004, before me	described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who thereupon r the purposes therein set forth.  Notary Public (Notary Stamp)  Funto set our hand and seal this day of , 2004  L.S  Brian T. CAHILL  ) ss.: )  the personally appeared Brian T. CAHILL  described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who thereupon
to me known and known to me to be the individual acknowledged to me that he executed the same for (Seal)  IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we here  STATE OF  COUNTY OF  On this day of , 2004, before me to me known and known to me to be the individual	described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who thereupon r the purposes therein set forth.  Notary Public (Notary Stamp)  Funto set our hand and seal this day of , 2004  L.S  Brian T. CAHILL  ) ss.: )  the personally appeared Brian T. CAHILL  described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who thereupon

Page 2 of 3

IN TESTIMONY WILL	OF, we hereunto set our hand and seal this day of , 2004
	L.
•	Andrew D. NELSON
STATE OF	)
COUNTY OF	) ss.: )
On this day of , 20	004, before me personally appeared Andrew D. NELSON
to me known and known to me to be t acknowledged to me that he executed	the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who thereupon d the same for the purposes therein set forth.
(Seal)	
	Notary Public (Notary Stamp)
IN TESTIMONY WHERI	EOF, we hereunto set our hand and seal this day of , 2004
	L.S
•	Peter D. MEHN
STATE OF	. <b>)</b>
COUNTY OF	) ss.: )
On this day of , 20	04, before me personally appeared Peter D. MEHN
to me known and known to me to be t acknowledged to me that he executed	he individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who thereupon the same for the purposes therein set forth.
(Seal)	· · ·
	Notary Public (Notary Stamp)

Timothy W. BETHUY; William J. BLACK; Brian T. CAHILL; Andrew D. NELSON; and Peter D. MEHN,

citizens of

the United States of America.

residing, respectively, at

6 Austin Drive, New Fairfield, CT 06812; 16 Empire Lane, Bethel, CT 06801; 10350 S. Kelly Drive, Oak Creek, WI 53154; 3128 N. Ballard Road #17, Appleton, WI 54911; and 1004 Scenic Court, Oshkosh, WI 54904,

hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto

PepsiCo, Inc.

a corporation of

North Carolina

having a place of business at

700 Anderson Hill Road, Purchase, NY 10577

its successors, assigns and legal representatives (hereinafter called the "Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest, for all countries, in and to certain inventions relating to

#### BEVERAGE FORMING AND DISPENSING SYSTEM

and described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States by us on April 14, 2003, and assigned Application No. 10/412, 681

and in and to said application, and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted, thereon, and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent or other grants of protection of proprietary rights including, but not limited to, inventor's certificate, utility model, utility certificate, patent of importation, registration of patent and industrial design registration which may be filed, and which may be granted, upon said inventions in any countries or regions foreign to the United States, and all reissues, renewals and extensions thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and all officials of countries or regions foreign to the United States having authority so to do, to issue all such Letters Patent or other grants of protection upon said inventions to the Assignee or to such nominees as it may designate.

AND we authorize and empower the said Assignee or nominees to invoke and claim for any application for such Letters Patent or other grants of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by a convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

AND we hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country or region for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said Assignee or nominees to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

AND we hereby covenant that we have the full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein assigned and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND we hereby covenant and agree that we will communicate to said Assignee or nominees all facts known to us pertaining to said inventions, and testify in all legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and declarations and in general perform all lawful acts necessary or proper to aid said Assignee or nominees in obtaining, maintaining and enforcing all lawful patent or other grants of protection of said inventions in any and all countries and regions.

to me known and known to me to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who thereupon

(Seal)

(Seal)

Lister State) Notary Public, State of New York Registration #01DI6023928

Qualified In Dutchess County My Commission Expires May 3, 2005

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hand and seal this , 2004

L.S

Brian T. CAHILL

STATE OF

COUNTY OF

On this

, 2004, before me personally appeared Brian T. CAHILL

to me known and known to me to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who thereupon acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes therein set forth.

(Seal)

IN TESTIMONY When	EOF, we hereunto set our hand and seal this day or , 2004
	L.S
•	Andrew D. NELSON
STATE OF	)
COUNTY OF	) ss.: )
On this day of , 2	004, before me personally appeared Andrew D. NELSON
	the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who thereupon d the same for the purposes therein set forth.
(Seal)	
	Notary Public (Notary Stamp)
IN TESTIMONY WHER	EOF, we hereunto set our hand and seal this day of , 2004
	L.S
•	Peter D. MEHN
STATE OF	)
COUNTY OF	) ss.: )
On this day of , 2	004, before me personally appeared Peter D. MEHN
	the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who thereupon d the same for the purposes therein set forth.
(Seal)	

Notary Public (Notary Stamp)

#### ASSIGNMENT

FOR VALUE RECEIVED. WE

Timothy W. BETHUY; William J. BLACK; Brian T. CAHILL; Andrew D. NELSON; and Peter D. MEHN,

citizens of

the United States of America,

residing, respectively, at

6 Austin Drive, New Fairfield, CT 06812; 16 Empire Lane, Bethel, CT 06801; 10350 S. Kelly Drive, Oak Creek, WI 53154; 3128 N. Ballard Road #17, Appleton, WI 54911; and 1004 Scenic Court, Oshkosh, WI 54904,

hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto

PepsiCo, Inc.

a corporation of

North Carolina

having a place of business at

700 Anderson Hill Road, Purchase, NY 10577

its successors, assigns and legal representatives (hereinafter called the "Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest, for all countries, in and to certain inventions relating to

#### BEVERAGE FORMING AND DISPENSING SYSTEM

and described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States by us on April 14, 2003, and assigned Application No. 10/412, 681

and in and to said application, and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted, thereon, and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent or other grants of protection of proprietary rights including, but not limited to, inventor's certificate, utility model, utility certificate, patent of importation, registration of patent and industrial design registration which may be filed, and which may be granted, upon said inventions in any countries or regions foreign to the United States, and all reissues, renewals and extensions thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and all officials of countries or regions foreign to the United States having authority so to do, to issue all such Letters Patent or other grants of protection upon said inventions to the Assignee or to such nominees as it may designate.

AND we authorize and empower the said Assignee or nominees to invoke and claim for any application for such Letters Patent or other grants of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by a convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

AND we hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country or region for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said Assignee or nominees to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

AND we hereby covenant that we have the full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein assigned and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND we hereby covenant and agree that we will communicate to said Assignee or nominees all facts known to us pertaining to said inventions, and testify in all legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and declarations and in general perform all lawful acts necessary or proper to aid said Assignee or nominees in obtaining, maintaining and enforcing all lawful patent or other grants of protection of said inventions in any and all countries and regions.

Page 1 of 3

, 2004

				LS
			Timothy W. BETHUY	
STATE OF			)	
COUNTY OF			) ss.: )	
On this	day of	, 2004, before me pe	rsonally appeared Timothy W. BETHUY	
			cribed in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who the e purposes therein set forth.	reupon
(Seal)				
			Notary Public (Notary Stamp)	
IN T	restimony	WHEREOF, we hereun	to set our hand and seal this day of , 2004	
			William J. BLACK	LS
STATE OF			)	
COUNTY OF			) ss.: )	
On this	day of	, 2004, before me pe	rsonally appeared William J. BLACK	
		e to be the individual des	cribed in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who the e purposes therein set forth.	reupon
(Seal)				
			Notary Public (Notary Stamp)	
IN	<b>TESTIMONY</b>	WHEREOF, we hereun	to set our hand and seal this 8th day of JAN, 2004	
			Brian T. Cabill Brian T. CAHILL	LS
STATE OF			) ) ss.:	
COUNTY OF		. —	)	
On this	8 day of 3	; 2004, before me pe	rsonally appeared Brian T. CAHILL	
to me known a acknowledged	nd known to m to me that he o	e to be the individual desexecuted the same for th	cribed in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who the e purposes therein set forth.	reupon
(Seal)			Stewn Leupall	
			Notary Public (Notary Stamp)	

	L.S.
	Andrew D. NELSON
STATE OF	)
COUNTY OF	) ss.: )
On this day of	, 2004, before me personally appeared Andrew D. NELSON
	me to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who thereupon e executed the same for the purposes therein set forth.
(Seal)	
	Notary Public (Notary Stamp)
IN TESTIMON	Y WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hand and seal this day of , 2004  L.S.
	Peter D. MEHN
STATE OF	)
COUNTY OF	) ss.: )
On this day of	, 2004, before me personally appeared Peter D. MEHN
	me to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who thereupon the executed the same for the purposes therein set forth.
(Seal)	Notary Public
	(Notary Stamp)

MAW\tet DC\_MAIN 154355v1

Timothy W. BETHUY; William J. BLACK; Brian T. CAHILL; Andrew D. NELSON; and Peter D. MEHN,

citizens of

the United States of America,

residing, respectively, at

6 Austin Drive, New Fairfield, CT 06812; 16 Empire Lane, Bethel, CT 06801; 10350 S. Kelly Drive, Oak Creek, WI 53154; 3128 N. Ballard Road #17, Appleton, WI 54911; and 1004 Scenic Court, Oshkosh, WI 54904,

hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto

PepsiCo, Inc.

a corporation of

North Carolina

having a place of business at

700 Anderson Hill Road, Purchase, NY 10577

its successors, assigns and legal representatives (hereinafter called the "Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest, for all countries, in and to certain inventions relating to

#### BEVERAGE FORMING AND DISPENSING SYSTEM

and described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States by us on April 14, 2003, and assigned Application No. 10/412, 681

and in and to said application, and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted, thereon, and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent or other grants of protection of proprietary rights including, but not limited to, inventor's certificate, utility model, utility certificate, patent of importation, registration of patent and industrial design registration which may be filed, and which may be granted, upon said inventions in any countries or regions foreign to the United States, and all reissues, renewals and extensions thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and all officials of countries or regions foreign to the United States having authority so to do, to issue all such Letters Patent or other grants of protection upon said inventions to the Assignee or to such nominees as it may designate.

AND we authorize and empower the said Assignee or nominees to invoke and claim for any application for such Letters Patent or other grants of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by a convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

AND we hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country or region for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said Assignee or nominees to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it

AND we hereby covenant that we have the full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein assigned and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND we hereby covenant and agree that we will communicate to said Assignee or nominees all facts known to us pertaining to said inventions, and testify in all legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and declarations and in general perform all lawful acts necessary or proper to aid said Assignee or nominees in obtaining, maintaining and enforcing all lawful patent or other grants of protection of said inventions in any and all countries and regions.

Page 1 of 3

IN TESTIMO	NY WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hand and seal this day of , 2004
	L.S.
	Timothy W. BETHUY
STATE OF	)
COUNTY OF	) ss.: )
On this day of	, 2004, before me personally appeared Timothy W. BETHUY
	to me to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who thereupon he executed the same for the purposes therein set forth.
(Seal)	
	Notary Public (Notary Stamp)
IN TESTIMO	NY WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hand and seal this day of , 2004
II I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	The first service and searting day of 1, 2004
	William J. BLACK
	WIIII WAR OF BEHIND
STATE OF	) ) ss.:
COUNTY OF	ý
On this day of	, 2004, before me personally appeared William J. BLACK
	to me to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who thereupon he executed the same for the purposes therein set forth.
(Seal)	Notary Public
	(Notary Stamp)
·	
IN TESTIMO	NY WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hand and seal this day of , 2004
	L-S.
	Brian T. CAHILL
STATE OF	)
COUNTY OF	) ss.:
	•
On this day of	, 2004, before me personally appeared <code>Brian T. CAHILL</code>
to me known and known acknowledged to me tha	to me to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who thereupon the executed the same for the purposes therein set forth.

Page 2 of 3

(Seal)

**PATENT** 

REEL: 017723 FRAME: 0920

Notary Public (Notary Stamp)

INT	ESTIMONY WHER	REOF, we hereunto set o	our hand and seal this day of , 2004	
		,	Andrew Milson Andrew D. NELSON	LS.
STATE OF COUNTY OF	Wes con. Outagon	ui	) ) ss.: )	
On this	2 day of March, 2	004, before me personal	lly appeared Andrew D. NELSON	
		the individual described ed the same for the purp	l in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who thereu boses therein set forth.	pon
(Seal)			Suleand )- Mueller Notary Public (Notary Stamp)	_
INI	ESTIMONY WHEF	REOF, we hereunto set o	our hand and seal this day of , 2004	
			Peter D. MEHN	LS.
STATE OF			)	
COUNTY OF			) ss.: )	
On this	day of , 2	2004, before me persona	Ny appeared Peter D. MEHN	
		the individual described ed the same for the purp	d in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who therewooses therein set forth.	роп
(Seal)			Notary Public	

MAW\tnt DC\_MAIN 154355v1 (Notary Stamp)

Timothy W. BETHUY; William J. BLACK; Brian T. CAHILL; Andrew D. NELSON; and Peter D. MEHN,

citizens of

the United States of America,

residing, respectively, at

6 Austin Drive, New Fairfield, CT 06812; 16 Empire Lane, Bethel, CT 06801; 10350 S. Kelly Drive, Oak Creek, WI 53154; 3128 N. Ballard Road #17, Appleton, WI 54911; and 1004 Scenic Court, Oshkosh, WI 54904,

hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto

PepsiCo, Inc.

a corporation of

North Carolina

having a place of business at

700 Anderson Hill Road, Purchase, NY 10577

its successors, assigns and legal representatives (hereinafter called the "Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest, for all countries, in and to certain inventions relating to

## BEVERAGE FORMING AND DISPENSING SYSTEM

and described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States by us on April 14, 2003, and assigned Application No. 10/412, 681

and in and to said application, and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted, thereon, and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent or other grants of protection of proprietary rights including, but not limited to, inventor's certificate, utility model, utility certificate, patent of importation, registration of patent and industrial design registration which may be filed, and which may be granted, upon said inventions in any countries or regions foreign to the United States, and all reissues, renewals and extensions thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents and I rademarks of the United States, and all officials of countries or regions foreign to the United States having authority so to do, to issue all such Letters Patent or other grants of protection upon said inventions to the Assignee or to such nominees as it may designate.

AND we authorize and empower the said Assignee or nominees to invoke and claim for any application for such Letters Patent or other grants of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by a convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

AND we hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country or region for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said Assignee or nominees to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

AND we hereby covenant that we have the full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein assigned and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND we hereby covenant and agree that we will communicate to said Assignee or nominees all facts known to us pertaining to said inventions, and testify in all legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and declarations and in general perform all lawful acts necessary or proper to aid said Assignee or nominees in obtaining, maintaining and enforcing all lawful patent or other grants of protection of said inventions in any and all countries and regions.

Page 1 of 3

L.S.
ereupon
L.S.
ereupon
L.S.
_LS.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hand and seal this day of

, 2004

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hand and seal this day of , 2004

	L.S.
	Andrew D. NELSON
CTATE OF	
STATE OF	) ) ss.:
COUNTY OF	)
On this day of , 2004, before me persona	lly appeared Andrew D. NELSON
to me known and known to me to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who thereupon acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes therein set forth.	
(Seal)	
` '	Notary Public (Notary Stamp)
	(Notary Stamp)
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we hereunto set	our hand and seal this day of , 2004
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	10 M
	John D. Mil Ls.
•	Peter D. MEHN
STATE OF WISCONSIN	)
country of Outagamie	) ss.:
COUNTY OF OBTAGALVILE	)
On this HO day of Janus 1,2004, before me persona	ally appeared Peter D. MEHN
to me known and known to me to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who thereupon acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes therein set forth.	
	annia a Calall
(Seal)	CASSIA A SULLY
	Notary Public (Notary Stamp)
	ξ- · - · · · · · <b>,</b> · · · · · · · · · <b>,</b> · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

MAW\tnt DC\_MAIN 154355v1

Page 3 of 3

RECORDED: 06/05/2006

PATENT